# COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

### **Inter-Departmental Correspondence**

Date: April 13, 2001 Board Meeting Date: May 1, 2001

**TO:** Honorable Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** Neil R Cullen, Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: El Camino Real Box Culvert - Colma Creek Flood Control Zone – Town of Colma

## **RECOMMENDATION**

Adopt a resolution adopting Plans and Specifications, determining prevailing wage scales, and calling for sealed proposals for the El Camino Box Culvert Installation in the Town of Colma and City of Daly City (Project)

#### **Previous Board Action**

- Modified the Colma Creek Flood Control Zone's adopted Flood Control Project which extended the project from Oak Avenue in South San Francisco to A Street in Daly City
- Certified the Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and approved the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan for work in the Project area
- Authorized the President of the Board to execute a Cooperative Agreement with Caltrans for sharing the costs of the Project

#### Key Facts

This Project is part of an overall plan to provide a higher level of flood protection in the Colma Creek basin

#### **Discussion**

This Project consists of constructing approximately 6,500 feet of a reinforced concrete box culvert in El Camino Real (Hwy 82) beginning with a connection to existing facilities near "A" Street in Daly City and tying into to recently constructed improvements in Mission Road in Colma The Project will also divert additional flows away from the Colma Creek open channel at Mission Road into the culvert system to by pass the Treasure Island Mobile Home Park which has flooded in the past Staff has met individually with merchants and residents within the Project limits and we have incorporated procedures in the contract plans and specifications to minimize impacts and disruptions to businesses and residents during construction  Honorable Board of Supervisors
Subject: El Camino Real Box Culvert - Colma Creek Flood Control Zone – Town of Colma
April 13, 2001
Board Meeting Date: May 1, 2001

Page 2

#### **Fiscal Impact**

The estimated cost for construction is \$9 8 Million which is proposed to be financed as follows

Colma Creek Flood Control Zone Funds	\$4,450,000
Caltrans Funds	\$4,500,000
Federal Surface Transportation Funds	<u>\$ 850,000</u>

\$9,800,000

There is no impact to the General Fund

A form of Resolution has been approved by County Counsel

flillath

Neil R Cullen Director of Public Works

 Image: State of the state

 cc Brad Donohue, Director of Public Works, Town of Colma Mohinder Sharma, City Engineer, City of Daly City John Gibbs, Director of Public Works, City of South San Francisco John Lau, Branch Chief, Caltrans Design West Bijan Sartipi, Deputy Director, Caltrans District 4 Michael Lim, District Local Assistance Engineer, Caltrans Milt Mares, County Counsel Brian C Lee, Division Manager, Programs and Engineering Services

County Manage 1

Resolution No.

Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo, State of California

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

Resolution Adopting Plans and Specifications, Determining Prevailing Wage Scales and Calling for the Sealed Proposals for the El Camino Box Culvert Project

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, acting as the Board of Directors of the San Mateo County Flood Control District, that

WHEREAS, Plans and Specifications have been prepared and approved by the Director

of Public Works for the El Camino Box Culvert Installation Project and said Plans and

Specifications have been filed in the office of the Director of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, a schedule of prevailing wage scales for each craft or type of workman needed to execute this contract in the locality in which said work is to be performed has been established by the Department of Industrial Relations and has been referred to in said Specifications:

#### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED as follows

1. The Plans and Specifications dated **April 4, 2001**, for the aforesaid project, are on file in the office of the Director of Public Works, to which reference is hereby made for further particulars, are hereby approved and are adopted as the Plans and Specifications to be adhered to in letting and performing the work under a contract for said improvements.

2. The schedule of prevailing wages referred to in said Specifications has been determined to contain the general prevailing rates of wages in the locality in which said work is to be performed for each craft or type of workman needed to execute said contract

3. The Department of Public Works is authorized and directed to issue a call for sealed proposals to be received by the County Manager/Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County, on or before <u>2:00 p.m. Tuesday, July 17, 2001</u>, in the County Manager/Clerk of the Board of Supervisors' offices in the Hall of Justice and Records, 400 County Center, Redwood City, California Said bids will then be publicly opened and declared in the County Manager/Clerk of the Board of Supervisors' offices

The Department of Public Works is further directed to cause the Notice inviting sealed proposals to be published for <u>two (2)</u> times in the <u>San Mateo County Times</u>, a newspaper printed and published in this County, and to obtain an affidavit of said publication, a copy of which shall be placed on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*